

## SQUAXIN ISLAND

TRIBE

Route 1, Box 257 Shelton, Washington 98584 Phone 426-9781

Calvin J. Peters — Chairman Bryan A. Johnson — Vice Chairman Michael Peters — Secretary David Lopeman — Treasurer Michael Krise — Councilman Florence Sigo — Tribal Historian

RESOLUTION NO. 80-47 V of the SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe of Indians by the Authority of the Constitution and By-laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965, and

WHEREAS, under the Constitution and By-laws of the Tribe, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is charged with the duty of protecting the health, security and general welfare of the Squaxin Island Tribe and all Reservation Residents, Harstine Oyster Company; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribe of the United States residing on the Squaxin Island Indian Reservation within the State of Washington performs law enforcement functions as determined by the Secretary of the Interior, as defined in Part F, Section 601 (d) of the Act; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribe, acting in the best interests of all residents on the Squaxin Island Reservation, includes in its lawful function the enforcement of traffic safety rules,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council accept those portions of the Motor Vehicle Laws of the State of Washington, Revised, as they pertain to the Squaxin Island Tribe and to be listed under a section of the Squaxin Island Law and Order Code entitled Chapter III: Article 1A. Traffic Code.

Page 2 Resolution No. 80-

## CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council held on this 23 day of 34 1980, at which time a quorum was present and passed by a vote of 4 for and 2 against.

Calvin J. Peters, Chairman

Attested By:

Michael Peters, Secretary

Bryan A. Johnson, Vice Chairman

